
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Cunningham-Cross (Vice-

Chair), Brooks, Fitzpatrick, Jeffries, Levene, Taylor, 
Watson, Potter and Crisp 
 

Date: Wednesday, 3 August 2011 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda or any other general interests they might have within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

21 June 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm the working day 
before the meeting, in this case 5.00pm on Tuesday 2 August 
2011. 
 



 
4. Attendance of the Cabinet Member for 

Education, Children & Young People's 
Services   

 

 The Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Young People’s 
Services will be in attendance to report her priorities and 
challenges for this municipal year. 
 

5. Report from the Cabinet Member of Leisure, 
Culture & Social Inclusion   

(Pages 9 - 10) 

 As the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion 
is not able to attend this meeting due to an prior commitment, a 
report has been attached which informs Members of her priorities 
and challenges for this municipal year. 
 

6. York Theatre Royal Service Agreement:  
2010/11 End Of Year Report Performance 
Update   

(Pages 11 - 30) 

 Members are asked to note the progress and performance of the 
York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) which runs to March 2012.   
 

7. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Workplan 2011-12   

(Pages 31 - 
32) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2011-12 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 



 
 
 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting, as listed 
above.  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business from a published Cabinet (or Cabinet Member Decision 
Session) agenda. The Cabinet will still discuss the ‘called in’ 
business on the published date and will set out its views for 
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• R
[...]
����������0��	�
05����2���5�6�1	��	��������	��0�����5	�5�6����
6��
����40�	���0�� 
	����������������
���6�0��1���11�	���0����
�1�
���
�5	�5�9�
�
�� ����!:��
�

'�)� �05���0�������4��2���1�
��3��
����6�	�6���	��0��6	5���
4�	
�1�5����	�"%##H"%#":�

�
•� �����2���5���������0�����������	����&5	���	�0�1�!���8�	��
&�5��"%#@+"%#?9�

•� #=+#;� 52��65� C� �E1�
��6� ��15
�� ��� 	���85�� ��� ����
'�6�
5������5�����5�
������45�
�)9�

•� �05�2�����6���2	510�
����	�1	��5	���
0����9�
•� ��
5�����C� ��53���2� �0�� 1	�8������ �������0*������	5�� 5�6�
�����	����	8�
��9�

•� ��6�	�5
��2� 5
��8�� ����������� C� ������2� �0�� 
05����2�� ���
	�5
0��2��0���5	2������D�E�@%�����5�4��
9�

•�  
0����� ��� �0�� �����6�  5����5
��	�� 
5��2�	�� C� 0�4� �0���
4���6�3����11�	��6����	�
��8��5�I���6<�
5��2�	�9�

•� !���8�	������������ �	8�
��9�
•� !���8�	���������
� �	8�
��9�
•� ���
�6�����	��0��6	��9�

�
'��)��05�� �0���53��������3�	�� ����6�
5����*��0��6	���������2�
&��1��G�� �	8�
���5�6������	�*������	���� �
�5����
�������3��
��8���6�����0����E��������29�

�

Page 6



��5���:� ��� �	6�	� ��� 1	�8�6�� �0�� ���������� 4��0� 5� 4�	
�
1	�2	5������	�����	��������2�9�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
���	����6*��05�	�
J�0��������2���5	��6�5��D9@%�1��5�6������0�6�5��>9@%�1�K9�

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion Portfolio Report 
Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
Neighbourhood Management Review 
 
I am currently instructing a review of the Neighbourhood Management 
Unit, as I feel there are areas of duplication between its work and that of 
our Street Environment Officers and Housing Estate Managers. 
 
With the pilot that has been taking place, as well as the Capable 
Guardian scheme, it seems to me to be an ideal time to take stock of 
recent developments and set out how the service will operate in the 
years to come. 
 
EFLG - Equality Framework for Local Government 

The Council Leader and I recently underwent mock interviews i
[...]
've wanted it to be, so I plan to undertake consultation on the 
planned changes before Equalities Impact Assessments are carried out, 
rather than the other way around as happened before.  The Peer 
Challenge process identified this as a problem that needed to be 
rectified. 
 
 
 
Cllr Sonja Crisp 
 
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion 
July 2011 
 

Page 10



 

 

  
 

  

Learning and Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

3 August 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Culture)  
 
York Theatre Royal Service Agreement:  2010/11 End Of Year Report 
Performance Update 

Summary 

1. This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service 
Level Agreement (SLA) which runs to March 2012.   

 Background 

2. The four year SLA is a joint agreement between the Council and 
the York Theatre Royal.  It sets out: 

• the key objectives of the partnership and partnership 
arrangements 

• performance targets and indicators to be met by the Theatre 

• performance information to be provided, review and reporting 
procedures 

3. Reports are brought to Scrutiny Committee twice a year to report 
on performance against the outcomes agreed in the SLA.  This 
report covers the second half of 2010/11.  

4. The SLA provides a process for formal review towards the end of 
the four year period leading to a further plan for the next four years. 
We will shortly be embarking on this review.  As noted in Annex 1: 
The Performance Report, the Theatre has gained National Portfolio 
funding from the Arts Council: England but has not seen a 
substantial rise or a reduction in their funding from them over the 
next 3 years.  Our negotiations with the Theatre will have to take 
into account the Council’s financial context. 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



5. The key partnership requirements covered in the current SLA  are: 

§ The need to provide a year round programme of high quality 
work promoting the city regionally, nationally and internationally 

§ The potential for the theatre to take a more significant role in 
supporting children and young people to enjoy and achieve in 
schools and in extended schools settings 

§ The opportunity for the Studio theatre to support new talent in 
the creative sector in the region 

§ The need to ensure that the theatre was accessible and 
developed its audiences especially within those sectors of the 
community that traditionally had low attendance or participation 
rates 

§ The need to improve the proportion of earned income against 
public investment 

6. Annex 1: The Performance Report sets out how the Theatre has 
addressed these issues over the past six months, and also gives 
an outline of what they will be developing moving forward.   

Consultation  

7. This report is for information and there is no consultation to 
consider. 

Options 

8. This report is for information and there are no options to consider. 

Corporate Objectives 

9. The York Theatre Royal contributes to a number of corporate 
objectives including developing opportunities for residents and 
visitors to experience York as a vibrant and eventful city, improving 
opportunities for learning, and in strengthening York's economy 
through investment in the tourism infrastructure.    

Implications 

10. Finance: The Council’s funding for both 2010/2011 and 2011/2012 
was £304k under the SLA.   The funding from the Education 
budget of £15k to support the Partners in Education and Theatre 
(PET) scheme ceased in financial year 2011/12. 

11. The report has no additional implications relating to: 

• Human Resources 

Page 12



• Legal 
• Crime and Disorder  
• Information Technology 

12. Annex 1 sets out the contribution the Theatre makes to supporting 
our Equalities agenda.  In particular their discounted theatre 
Tickets for Young people have been particularly well used as has 
the provision of an audio description service for each main house 
production. 

Risk Management 

13. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there 
are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

Recommendations 

14. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment upon 
potential priorities they would like to see included in the Service 
level agreement with the Theatre from March 2012. 

Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Agreement 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Gill Cooper 
Head of Arts, 
Heritage and Culture  

Ext. 4671  

 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and 
Culture) 
 
Report Approved ü Date 20.7.11. 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 

Service Level agreement 2009-2012 contained as Annex 3 in January 
2008 performance report 
 
Annexes 

Annex 1:  Theatre Royal Performance Report 2010/11 

Annex 2:  Service Level Agreement 2008-12 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 
YORK THEATRE ROYAL 
Performance Report 
 
2010 / 2011 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

Another very busy and successful six months for the Theatre Royal with a 
high level of activity and strong attendance. The Theatre has opened its 
ambitious “in the round” season with an ensemble company at the same 
time as opening two productions of The Railway Children in Canada and 
in London. The financial year came to a successful conclusion however the 
year ahead will be challenging as the Theatre works with reduced funding 
from the Arts Council and rapidly changing economic realities that are 
changing audience behaviour. 
 
2 ARTISTIC PROGRAMME AND DEVELOPMENTS 

Jack and the Beanstalk 

The 2010/11 pantomime reached attendances of around 54,000. Next 
year’s pantomime was announced on the final night, it has a distinctly 
York feel, as always. Berwick has decided to call it York Family 
Robinson! That’s a
[...]
nally. We will continue to work with the Arts Council 
to access strategic funds to support our contribution to the portfolio of 
national touring and our support of new companies and artists. We will 
also pursue a relationship of support with the national and regional 
organisations that have been funded by the Arts Council to focus on their 
strategic goal of extending high quality arts opportunities for children and 
young people. 

Fundraising 

The Theatre organised a number of fundraising activities to support the 
Theatre’s Access For All Fund to improve access for all people to the 
theatre and its buildings. As part of opening up the De Grey Rooms the 
theatre held a Dance-A-Thon in the newly restored Ballroom. Over 200 
people took part and raised over £7,500 towards the fund.  The Access for 
All Fund currently stands at £20,275. 
 
De Grey Complex 

The last six months have been a very busy time for the organisation. 
The Theatre moved out of its premises in Walmgate that has housed its 
rehearsal rooms, wardrobe and costume departments and at which we 
stored all our props and furniture. All of these activities and departments 
have now moved into the De Grey Rooms. 
  
York Conservation Trust has done a superb job of restoring the Rooms and 
the Theatre opened them officially with an Open Day in April. Since that 
time we have held a number of public events including a Tea Dance and a 
1940s dance night. All of the public dance events have been very well 
attended. The Theatre has now launched the Ballroom as a new function 
room in the city and we have had interest for weddings, parties, balls and 
conferences. 
 

Page 22



The Theatre is now working with the York Conservation Trust on making 
progress on making a move into the De Grey House now that the City of 
York Council has vacated the premises. 
 
The plan is to move into the house over the course of 2012. 
 
  
Liz Wilson 
Chief Executive 
July 2011 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 

 - 1 - $uvcbg3h2.doc 

 
 
 
 

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 2008/2012 
 
This is a 4 year service level agreement (SLA) is between The City 
of York Council and York Citizens' Theatre Trust Ltd. It will 
commence on 1st April 2008 and end on 31st March 2012.   
 
PARTNERSHIP OUTLINE 
 
Aims 
1. To maintain and develop York Theatre Royal as a local, regional 
and national theatre provider, creating productions of quality, 
daring, delight and accomplishment for the citizens of York and the 
region, and for visitors to the city. 

 
2. To continue to develop local and nationally significant programmes 
of work with partnerships across the UK and internationally, that 
contribute to making York a vital and vibrant city.  

 
3. To encourage creative expression and engagement with the 
community through a diverse programme of work, both on and off 
stage, that offers a cultural mix of entertainment, innovation, 
participation and enjoyment. 

 
4. To create opportunities for all ages to learn, develop skills and use 
the entire theatre building and organisation as a resource.  To offer 
the building, and the Theatre staffs’ knowledge, skills and 
experience as a resource to local people, schools, universities and 
colleges and to create opportunities for the creative activity of the 
community. 

 
5. To continue to develop the Youth Theatre, and links with 
educational institutions, and to create opportunities for skills 
development and learning at all ages. 

 
6. To continue to develop the infrastructure of York Theatre Royal to 
ensure the building is fully accessible and to raise the quality of the 
facilities provided for all audiences and visitors. 

 

  

Page 25



Annex 2 

 - 2 - $uvcbg3h2.doc 

7. To contribute to York’s economy by attracting visitors to the city, 
play an active role in the City of Festivals Initiative, and to 
strengthen the evening economy of the city. 

 
8. To work collaboratively to support the “Cultural Q
[...]
ters and recruitment of senior staff.   
 
9. Keep and supply a copy of all minutes of all Trustee meetings to 

the Lead Officer, or their representative, and ensure that the Lead 
Officer, or their representative, are invited in advance to Trustee 
meetings of the Theatre. 

 
10. Abide by all requirements of current child protection legislation. 
 
 
In the event of the Theatre committing a serious breach of its obligations 
under this agreement, the Council will be entitled to terminate this 
agreement by notice and reclaim on a pro rata basis such sum as 
represents all funding from the date of the breach. Any subsequent 
entitlement to funding will cease immediately. 
 
The City Council’s financial contribution for 2008/2009 will be 
£298,200 
    
 

Page 29



Annex 2 

 - 6 - $uvcbg3h2.doc 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
1. The agreement will last for 4 years and end on 31st March 2012 

subject to annual renegotiation as outlined above.    
 
2. The level of funding and the specific service content will be 

renegotiated each year. The intention is for the City of York 
Council to maintain funding value at current levels and increase by 
the council agreed level of inflation (applied to its own labour 
costs), but not to decrease it. 

 
3. This agreement can be terminated by the Theatre by giving 3 

months notice prior to each annual monitoring review. 
 
 
 
. 
 SIGNED ON BEHALF OF YORK CITIZENS’ THEATRE TRUST 
 
  PRINT NAME 

CHAIR   
 

 

CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 

  

DATE   
 

 

 
 SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
 

  PRINT NAME 
LEAD 

OFFICER  
 
 

 

ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR 

  

DATE   
 

 

  
   
 
 

Page 30



 
 

Annex A 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2011-12 
 

Meeting Date Work Programme 
21 June 2011 @ 
5:30pm 

1. Introduction to Committee Remit & Terms of Reference   
2. Presentations by Senior Officers on ongoing work within directorates & future planned work  
3.   Report on Draft Workplan for 2011-12  
 

3 August 2011 
@ 5pm 
 
 

1.  Attendance of Executive Members to discuss their priorities and challenges for this municipal year 
2.   York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Update & Priorities for 2012-17  
      (Liz Wilson to Attend) 
3.   Workplan  

28 Sept 2011 
@ 5pm 

1. First Quarter Monitoring Report 
2. Update Report on implementation of recommendations arising from previously completed reviews 
3. Workplan  
 

7 Dec 2011 
@ 5pm 
 

1.   Second Quarter Monitoring Report 
2.  York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan – Service Level Agreement Performance Update & 
Priorities for 2013-18   (Janet Barnes to Attend) 

3.   York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Update Report (for information only) 
4.   Workplan 
 

25 Jan 2012 
@ 5pm  

1.   Attendance of Chair of York@Large & Chair of Learning City 
2.   Workplan 
 

21 March 2012 1. Third Quarter Monitoring Report   
2. Workplan   
 

 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	5 Report from the Cabinet Member of Leisure, Culture & Social Inclusion
	6 York Theatre Royal Service Agreement:  2010/11 End Of Year Report Performance Update
	York Theatre Royal  Annex 1
	CYC  YTR  SLA 2008~2012

	7 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Workplan 2011-12



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 AUGUST 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), CUNNINGHAM-
CROSS (VICE-CHAIR), FITZPATRICK, JEFFRIES, 
LEVENE, TAYLOR, WATSON AND STEWARD 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR BROOKS) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR  BROOKS  

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point Members were asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the 
agenda.  Councillor Fitzpatrick declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 7 – “York Theatre Royal Service Agreement” 
(minute 12 refers), as a member of York Theatre Royal Board. 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Learning and Culture 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 
June 2011 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

10. ATTENDANCE OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION, 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Young 
People’s Services was in attendance to report on her priorities 
and challenges for this municipal year.  The following priorities 
and issues were brought to Members’ attention: 
 

• Disabled Children Services – a key priority to ensure that 
the needs of disabled children are met, including providing 
respite and support for parents/carers.  Details were given 
of the opening of the Transition Zone at Applefields.   



• Safeguarding and Looked After Children – including 
responding to the Munro Review into Child Protection. 

• Front Door – the need to ensure that this becomes 
embedded and that resources are in place to ensure 
effective early intervention. 

• Looked After Children – the Cabinet Member stated that 
she welcomed scrutiny of the provision for Looked After 
Children. 

• Children’s Centres – a review had been carried out and all 
nine centres had been kept open.  They would, however, 
provide targeted rather than universal services.   

• Young People’s Services – a restructure of the service 
had been agreed although some challenges remained, for 
example in addressing issues resulting from differences in 
staff terms and conditions. 

• Education partnerships – arrangements were in place to 
encourage schools to continue to work co-operatively in 
the delivery of education within their communities. 

• Schools graded “Satisfactory” by Ofsted – details were 
given of the approach that was being taken to support 
schools in removing barriers to learning.  

• Budget – work was ongoing to ensure that expenditure 
was within the budget that had been set. 

 
In response to questions raised, the Cabinet Member explained 
the provision that was in place in respect of adult education.  It 
was noted that the service had received a good Ofsted report.  
Although cuts to the budget from central government had had 
an impact, the service was working in partnership to provide a 
range of courses.  Details were given of the targeted support 
that the Children’s Centres were offering to support adults who 
needed to re-skill.  
  
Members were pleased to note the Key Stage 2 results that had 
recently been published and congratulated all concerned. 
 
The Cabinet Member was thanked for her report and for her 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the information provided by the Cabinet 

Member for Education, Children and Young 
People’s Services be noted. 

 
REASON: To ensure that Members are kept informed of 

work within the remit of the Committee. 



11. REPORT FROM THE CABINET MEMBER OF LEISURE, CULTURE & 
SOCIAL INCLUSION  
 
Members considered a report from the Cabinet Member for 
Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion regarding her priorities for 
the municipal year.  The Cabinet Member had been invited to 
attend the meeting but was unable to be present due to a prior 
commitment.   
 
Members were pleased to note that, since the report had been 
written, the council had been designated as “achieving” 
following the assessment by the Equality Framework for Local 
Government.  Whilst some Members welcomed the changes 
that had been implemented to make council reports and 
documentation more accessible, other Members expressed 
concerns about some of the changes. 
 
In respect of the reference in the report to the community 
stadium, some concerns were expressed regarding the location 
of the facility and the implications in terms of sustaining retail 
development.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
   (ii) That the Cabinet Member be thanked for 

the report and made aware of the 
committee’s comments, as detailed 
above.  
 

REASON: To ensure that Members are kept informed of 
work within the remit of the Committee. 

 
 

12. YORK THEATRE ROYAL SERVICE AGREEMENT:  2010/11 END OF 
YEAR REPORT PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
Members received a report that informed them of the progress 
and performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) which runs to March 2012.   
 
The Chief Executive of York Theatre Royal gave details of the 
theatre’s performance in 2010/2011, as outlined in Annex 1 of 
the report.   
 
At the request of Members, details were given of the 
arrangements that were in place and the work that had been 



carried out to improve access to the theatre and the De Grey 
Rooms.  Members were also pleased to note that the breadth of 
the programme ensured that the theatre attracted audiences 
from across the social spectrum. 
 
Members’ views were sought as to priorities that should be 
taken into account when the new SLA was prepared.  It was 
agreed that it was important that the SLA was linked to the 
council’s priorities and the changing demographic of the city.  
Members were invited to forward any further comments and 
suggestions to the Head of Arts, Heritage and Culture. 
 
Officers agreed to make the necessary arrangements for 
Members to have a guided tour of the theatre. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the committee’s comments in 
respect of potential priorities they would 
like to see included in the Service Level 
Agreement with the theatre from March 
2012 be noted. 

 
REASON: To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service 

Level Agreement. 
 
 

13. LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN 2011-12  
 
Members considered the committee’s workplan for 2011-12 and 
were asked to consider any additions or amendments they may 
wish to make. 
 
The following amendments to the plan were agreed: 

• Item on the York Museums Trust SLA to be moved to the 
September meeting. 

• The Update Report on the implementation of 
recommendations arising from previously completed 
reviews to be removed from the agenda for the September 
meeting and forwarded to Members by email instead. 

• A presentation on school admissions in the city, including 
the changing demographics, to be included on the agenda 
for the September meeting. 

• An item on Corporate Parenting to be included on the 
agenda for the December meeting. 



• An item on parks to be included on the agenda for the 
March 2012 meeting. 

 
It was noted that it was likely that there would be a need to 
convene an additional meeting in the autumn, in view of the 
committee’s workload. 
 
RESOLVED: That the workplan be updated and circulated 

to Members via email. 
 
REASON: In order to provide the Committee with a work 

programme for future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


